#### Senate of the Philippines

# Linkages Circular

Volume 8 No. 28 March - June Series of 2013

The **LINKAGES CIRCULAR** is a regular publication of the **Institutional Linkages Service**. This publication is meant to guide and inform the external clients of the Senate, individuals and organizations, on the bills and resolutions filed/adopted by our Senators, as well as committee reports, which were taken up on the floor during or for a particular week/month.

No Session / No Activity (Campaign Period / Election Period)

Researched and Encoded/Compiled by : Mr. Gerardo R. Serrano

Administrative Supervision/Reviewed by : Dir. Julieta J. Cervo

The Institutional Linkages Service is under the External Affairs and Relations headed by Deputy Secretary Peter Paul L. Pineda and Executive Director Diana Lynn Le-Cruz.

## THE SENATE OF THE PHILIPPINES AS AN INSTITUTION

The Senate of the Philippines is one of the pillars of the country's lawmaking body, the other one is the House of Representatives. It is composed of 24 elected Senators whose terms of office shall be six (6) years. This dynamic institution is established to balance our economic, social and political environment and whose concerns are national in scope.

As the bastion of democracy, its action is centered on consensus and consultation with the end purpose of serving the best interest of the Filipino people.

The SENATE also values the importance of having productive and harmonious relationship with other institutions, from the government and the private sector, to create an environment where rapport and goodwill among institutions prevail. Its main objective is the passage of good, implementable and doable laws in pursuit of democratic ideals that would truly serve the national interest and the welfare of the people.

-, Juliet Cervo -

We will be happy to receive inquiries, comments, suggestions and recommendations on a particular law or Senate bill. You may send your letter to the address stated below:

Senate of the Philippines Office of the Senate President Institutional Linkages Service Rm. 411, 4<sup>th</sup> Floor, GSIS Building Financial Center, Pasay City

#### Or you may call telephone numbers:

552-6601 to 80 (locals 4104-4106) 552-6826 (Direct Line) 552-6687 (Telefax)

### OFFICE OF THE INSTITUTIONAL LINKAGES SERVICE (ILS)

JULIETA J. CERVO, CPA, DPA, CESO VI Director III / Service Chief

Staff
Rhona Beatriz D. Altomia
Ma. Teresa A. Castillo
Nelson C. Macatangay
Gerardo R. Serrano
Paulita D. Sulit

The Institutional Linkages Service is under the External Affairs and Relations headed by Deputy Secretary Peter Paul L. Pineda and Executive Director Diana Lynn Le-Cruz.